LENC OF THE GOVERNOR HOR DARIEL R FERNANDO Republic of the Philippines Province of Bulacan City of Malolos OFFICE OF THE CI EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 06 Series of 2021 1:15 pm AN ORDER PROVIDING FOR THE GUIDELINES AND MEASURES THAT SHALL BE OBSERVED WITHIN THE CITY OF MALOLOS WHILE UNDER THE MODIFIED #183

WHEREAS, pursuant to the approval of the President of the Philippines, Honorable Rodrigo Roa Duterte, the province of Bulacan shall remain under Modified General Community Quarantine from until 31 March 2021;

GENERAL COMMUNITY QUARANTINE CLASSIFICATION.

WHEREAS, the General Welfare Clause of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides, that within their respective territorial jurisdictions, local government units shall ensure the promotion of health and safety of their inhabitants:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 455, (2) (iii) of the Local Government Code of 1991, the City Mayor as the Chief Executive of the city government has the power to issue such executive orders for the faithful and appropriate enforcement and execution of laws and ordinances;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ENGR. GILBERT T. GATCHALIAN, City Mayor of the City of Malolos, Bulacan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, towards promotion of the General Welfare within the City, do hereby order strict observance of the following policies and measures for the entire period of Modified General Community Quarantine in the City of Malolos:

OMNIBUS **GUIDELINES** THE SECTION I. ADOPTION OF THE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF COMMUNITY QUARANTINE IN THE PHILIPPINES FOR AREAS PLACED UNDER MODIFIED GENERAL COMMUNITY QUARANTINE (MGCQ) AND OTHER RELEVANT ISSUANCES:

> 1. Only Authorized Persons Outside of Residence (APOR) and persons between the ages of 15 and 65 years old who are neither pregnant nor having immunodeficiency, comorbidity, or other health risk, are allowed to go outside of residence. Persons below 15 and over 65 are permitted to go outside their residence only for the purpose of engaging in indoor and outdoor non-contact sports and other forms of exercises pursuant to IATF Omnibus Guidelines as of February 11, 2021;

2F City Government Building Barangay Bulihan, City of Malolos 3000 Email: mayorbebonggatchalian@gmail.com



lungan po natin ang bayan na tulungan ang mamamayan."